[

Rule 4 49 Form 4 68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress Report S 192

Pursuant to section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Compames

Company Number

| 00816705

Name of Company

(a) Insert full r
name of company (a) COLLECTORS TREAURES LIMITED

(b) Insert full T (b) Richard Rones

name{s} and
address{es)

Of ThomtonRones Limited
311 High Road
Loughton
Essex
IG10 1AH

the hiquidator of the company attach a copy of my Progress Report under
section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 27 March 2014 to 26 March
2015

Signed

e LY

Presenter’s name, Darmveer (Sunney) Sagoo
address and  ThomtonRones Limated
reference 311 High Road
(ifany)  Loughton
Essex

BRI

COMPANIES HOUSE




Collectors Treasures Limited
- In Liquidation

(“the Company”)

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report
to Creditors & Members

26 March 2015




CONTENTS

introduction and Statutory Information

2 Realisation of Assets

3 investigations

4 Creditors

5 Liqguidator's Remuneration

6 Liquidator's Expenses

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 27 March 2014 to 26 March 2015 and cumulative
recelpts and payments from 27 March 2013 to 26 March 2015

B Cumuiative time analysis for the period from 27 March 2013 to 26 March 2015

Cc Time Analysis for the penod 27 March 2014 to 26 March 2015

D Additional Information in relation to Ligquidator’'s fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice No 9

E ThorntonRones Limited charge out rates as at 1 April 2014




11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

26

Introduction and Statutory Information

I. Richard Renes of ThorntonRones Limited, 311 High Road, Loughton, Essex, 1G10 1AH was
appointed as Ligudator of Collectors Treasures Limited (“the Company”) on 27 March 2013
This report provides an update on the progress in the hquidation for the year ended 26 March
2015

The principal trading address of the Company was Harrods Limited, 3™ Floor, Department Old
Maps and Prints, Brompton Road, Knightsbridge, London, SW1X 7XL

The registered office of the Company has been changed to 314 High Road, Loughton, Essex,
IG10 1AH and its registered number 1s 00816705

Realisation of Assets

Attached at Appendix A 1s my Recelpts and Payments Account for the penod from 27 March
2014 to 26 March 2015 together with the cumulative receipts and payments from 27 March
2013 to 26 March 2015 with a companson of the Director's Statement of Affairs

Cash at Bank

According to the Statement of Affars, the Company's Cash at Bank had an estimated
reahsable value of £22,311 Shortly after my appomtment the amount of £21,104 56 was
recewved from the Company's former bank account The reduction in the cash at bank was

due to the banks closing charges

| do not anticipate any more realisations will be made in this respect

Debtor

The Statement of Affarrs estimated that the Company’s debtor ledger had a book value and
estimated realisable value of £6,000 This ledger was made up of one debt due from Harrods
Limited (“Harrods™), who processed the Company’s credit and debit transactions The sum
held had to be retained for a defined period In case there were any customer refunds

| can confirm that following my appointment the amount of £5,470 45 has been received from
Harrods, and | do not anticipate any further realisations in this respect

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 {SIP13), | would advise you that

no assets were sold to a director of the Company




31

32

33

34

41

42

43

44

45

Investigations

in accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 1 have submitted a report
on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business Innovation &

Skills {BIS) As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, 1 made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recovenes for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate  This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the

inttial meeting or as a respanse to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire

| am currently investigating payments made prior to my appotntment that have been shown in
the Company's bank statements, which could be challenged as preference payments in
accordance with section 239 of Insolvency Act 1986 | have writen to the director requesting
an explanation of these payments in order that | may to consider pursuing the same on behalf

of the Company's creditors

Therefore, my investigations in this respect are on-going

Creditors

Secured Creditors
No Secured creditors
Preferential Creditors

At present, | can confirm that five claams have been received from the Company's former
employees however, 1 am yet to recewve the final claim from the RPO (“Redundancy Payment
Office”) in respect of the advances made to the Company’s employees

At present, no distribution has been made to the preferential creditors as | am yet to receive a
claim from the RPO

Unsecured Creditors

| have received clams totaling £39,066 87 from three creditors | have yet to receive claims

from eight creditors whose debts total £54,608 46, as per the directors’ Statement of Affars

| can confirm that based upon current information 1t is unhikely that there will be a dividend to
the unsecured creditors, however, it 1s dependent on the RPO's clam and any further

realisations




51

52

53

53

54

Liquidator's Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liguidation

My time caosts for the period from 27 March 2013 to 26 March 2015 are £15,084 15 This
represents 83 65 hours at an average rate of £180 32 per hour Attached as, Appendix B 1s a
Time Analysis, which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade duning this
period In respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the

Liquidation To date, | can confirm that £14,000 have been drawn against my time costs

For the current year my time costs are £5,453 85 representing 27 25 hours at an average of

£200 14 per hour as shown in Appendix C

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' is avallable on request or can be

downloaded from www icaew com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides

| provide below a brief outhne of the work undertaken under each respective time code
heading from 27 March 2013 to 26 March 2015

Adrmurustration & Planning/Case Specific

A totat of 46 25 hours has been spent by the Liguidator and his staff under this heading The
type of work undertaken relates manly to the completion of statutory paperwork and all
associated case administration, these tasks include

o Collating creditor information and inputiing the same onto IPS,

o Preparing notfication to creditors,

o Setting up case and cash files,

o Advertising of the Liquidator's appointment,

o Notifying all relevant parties of the Liquidator's appointment,

o Requesting submission of relevant nformation from directors,

o Preparing instructions to all appointed agents,

o Arranging for insurances and bonding of assets where required and compieting afl

associated paperwork,
o Cashiering Duties,

o Case progression reviews




6

61

71

Creditors

A total of 3 80 hours has been spent by the Liguidator and his staff under this heading This

time has been spent specifically dealing with creditors and ther enquires

investigation

A total of 32 50 hours has been spent by the Liquidator and his staff under this heading Work

in this respect has mainly been conducted by the case adminustrator who has in mamn

undertaken the following tasks,

o Pursued the Company's books and records,
o Reviewed Accounts,

o Reviewed Bank Statemenis,

o Rewviewed Creditor Statements and correspondence from them,

o Prepared schedule of debts and age of debts,

o Prepared schedules of findings,

o Prepared a report under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986,

Liquidator's Expenses

On this case the following expenses have been incurred and/or paid

Supplier/Service Provider Nature of expense Amount  Paid to Amount:
incurred incurred date Outstandiné
to date .
AUA Insolvency Risk Services  Specific Bond 120 00 120 00 0 00_
TMP Statutory Advertising 226 11 226 11 000
ERA Costs Employee claams 10813 108 13 000
Total Data Management
Limited Storage costs 2000 2000 000
474 24 474 24 000

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with

the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that

the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have

been itemised in this progress report




72

81

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors} may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the crrcumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liguidator's remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses

incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the iquidation within two months of
the next anniversary of the hquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case | will write to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of convening the final

meeting of creditors

Yours faithfully

=

FIR G
AP~

Richard Rones
Liguidator

Enc




LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Debtors

Fund on Account
Cash at bank
Bank int

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond
Preparation of S of A
Office Holders fees
Statutory Advertising
Storage costs

ERA Costs

VAT Receivable

BALANCE - 26 MARCH 2015

Collectors Treasures Limited

{In Liquidation)

Appendix A

Statement From 27/03/2014 From 27/03/2013

of Affairs To 26/03/2015 To 26/03/2014
£ £ E

6,000 00 000 5,470 45
000 000 3,000 00
22,311 00 000 21,104 56
423 423

28,311.00 423 29,579.24
000 120 Q0

000 8,500 00

5,400 00 14,000 00

000 226 11

000 2000

000 10813

400 00 400 00

5,800 00 23,374 24

6,205 00




¥0 91 SLOZ Mdy ZZ

AVOENDR D

Pl-10-G1 UOISIAA

Zjo | sbeg

000 POWIR|D SIUNUSTINGS| (FI0)
00 000'FL paune|s seed |10
TE 08} S ¥BO'GH 3 B oLLb 00 19 000 SE¥ SINOH |930)
m 0oo ] o0 000 000 000 000 Buipasy
Lz v8l 04 202 oL 00g Qo 000 og slassy Jo voneseay
P% /81 00280'9 05 2¢ 000 07 1€ oeo 0l0 suopebiseay)
25 881 09 5LL [ 000 0B E @00 o000 SRR
60 961 oL EseE 5961 ooo syl 000 1 s:anEp Jyvads ase)
10 651 cL6eT v 09 92 0Ll G6 LI [+ ] S62 Buiuueld P URupy
{3) ajey peig uoddng $JRUCIESSJ0Id
Aoy aBeieay {3))507 Bult) WNCH [€j0) T SJUBIEISSY 161095 1410 safieven Hupey VOIS SIOM JO UORRIEENT

SLOZ/ED/SZ OL £10Z/E0/L2 Woly
1LS0d 9pon 1oaloiy
pajuL SaINSeal] SICI0N - BOZD

Arewwng 3s09 g awi] 6dIS - Au3z awiy




0 91 5102 judy 22

A PPN D

PL-10-G| UOISIBA

Z Jo | ebegq

goo PRWIL]) SIUBWDEINGS]] [RI0L

00 000'FI peule;) seey 1830 )
¥l 00T B ESP'S Gz lz 062 oL £2 o <z SINOH jBI0L
0oo 000 oo oo oo coo 00 ¢ Guipes]
oo 030 oo 0o QoQ Qoo 0a ¢ 51955y |0 UDnEsyesy
b 802 0G BGE | oy s 00a oL B 0¢o 0EQ suonebiiseau|
0o siz 0g ZzZg oGt goo s 1 oG o 000 SIopay
FAS erd SLGUZ T oL Lt goo 06 01 060 oza sJBYEp JYosdg 9SED
6524} 0} 906 §7% 067 0% 000 S0 Buueld ¥ Uipy
(3 ;ey He)s poddng S{ELOISS)0IG
Asnoy efieseny {3} 1507 U}, siNoH |ejo L % SjueIsIsSsy 10U35 1PYO wbeuepy FLIGT Y] 110U YOM JO UOPEDIIPSERD

CLOZ/E0/92 oL #IL0E/E0/L2 Woid
180d 8pog 1vioid
pajiwi] Sainseal] sIO08jIoD - §0ZD

Alewwng 1509 B swil 6dIS - Aju3 swi)




Appendix D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR'’S FEES

PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

11

12

Policy

Detailed below is TherntonRones Limited’s policy in relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments s to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrator
and/or an Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the

demands of the case
We are not proposing to utiise the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional advisors

On thus assignment we have used the professional advisors histed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on

a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basls of Feo Arrangament
AUA Insolvency Risk Services (insurance) Specific Bond

Payco Limited (ERA costs) Hourly rate

Total Data Management Limited {Storage costs) Quarterty rate

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with

them




13

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage  Also
chargeable will be any praperly reimbursed expenses Incurred by personnel in connection

with the case

On this case the following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred since my

appointment

Type and purpose £
Facsimile 2200
Postage 609
Photocaopying 52 69
Scan 75 00
TOTAL 15578

Charge-out rates

A schedule of ThorntonRones Limited charge-out rates was issued to creditors at the time the
basis of the Liquidator's remuneration was approved Attached as appendix E is this firm's
charge out rates which have been applied with effect from 1 Apnl 2014




APPENDIX &

ThorntonRones Limited

CHARGE OUT RATES & POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

1

21

22

CHARGE-OUT RATES

Work undertaken on cases 1s recorded in 6 minute units 1n an electronic time recording system Time
properly incurred on cases 1s charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that
applies at the tme the work 1s done Details of charge-out rates effective from 1 April 2014 are as
follows

Director 300
Manager 295
Administrator 1 215
Administrator 2 185
Admirustrator 3 160
Administrator 4 140
Cashier 117
Support Staff 94

DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) disbursements are categonsed as either
Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case Where these have initially been paid by ThorntonRones and then recharged to
the case, approval from creditors 1s not required The amount recharged 1s the exact amount incurred
Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although an office holder should be
prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses

Examples of Category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, specific bond insurance,
company search fees, case management software system, invoiced travel and properly rembursed
expenses incurred by persannel in connection with the case Also included will be services specific to
the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document
storage

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by ThorntonRones
and recharged to the case, they are not atinbuted to the case by a third party invoice and/or they may
include a profit element Category 2 disbursements may be drawn If they have been approved in the
same manner as an office holder's remuneration When seeking approval, an office holder should
explan, for each category of expenses, the basis on which the charge i1s beng made  Examples of
Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, all business mileage, internal room hire and internal
storage

The firm’s current policy 1s that it recharges Category 2 dishursements as follows

Meeting room hire — per meeting 7500
Reports / Letters etc — per creditor 325
Correspondence -~ per debtor 200
Photocopying — per copy 010
Facsimile transmission - per sheet 100
Scanned documents for 3™ party use — per sheet 020
Mieage at HMRC approved rate — per mile 045

All costs are subject to VAT, where applicable and reflect the actual cost of the matenals or services
used




